508794558 10/02/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI539017

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral at Reel/Frame No. 57683/0064

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., as Collateral Agent	09/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Southern Felt Company, Inc.
Street Address:	1695 Edgefield Road
City:	North Augusta
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29860

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9072991
Patent Number:	9085837
Patent Number:	9446337
Patent Number:	9375666
Application Number:	63147987

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (714)755-8102

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Rhonda DeLeon

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP, 650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626-1925

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036608-0121
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RHONDA DELEON
SIGNATURE:	RHONDA DELEON
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral (LYDALL INC. SOUTHERN FELT COMPANY

INC. and LYDALL PERFORMANCE MATERIALS (US) INC.) Execute#page1.tiff source=Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral (LYDALL INC. SOUTHERN FELT COMPANY INC. and LYDALL PERFORMANCE MATERIALS (US) INC.) Execute#page2.tiff source=Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral (LYDALL INC. SOUTHERN FELT COMPANY INC. and LYDALL PERFORMANCE MATERIALS (US) INC.) Execute#page3.tiff

source=Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patent Collateral (LYDALL INC. SOUTHERN FELT COMPANY INC. and LYDALL PERFORMANCE MATERIALS (US) INC.) Execute#page4.tiff

RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as of September 30, 2024 (this "Release"), is made by MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent for the secured parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of LYDALL, INC., a Delaware corporation, SOUTHERN FELT COMPANY, INC., a South Carolina corporation, and LYDALL PERFORMANCE MATERIALS (US), INC., a Delaware corporation (each a "Pledgor" and collectively, the "Pledgors"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASP Unifrax Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Ulysses Parent, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the other guarantors from time to time party thereto, the lenders and issuing banks from time to time party thereto and the several agents party thereto, including the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors executed the First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2021 (the "Patent Security Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 1, 2021 at Reel/Frame Nos. 57683/0044, 57683/0831, and 57683/0064, pursuant to which the Pledgors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in all of their right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Collateral Agent release its Lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES and RELEASES, without recourse, representation or warranty, its Lien on and security interest in all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the issued patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule I attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and agrees that all the security interest in the Patent Collateral is hereby discharged, terminated and released. The undersigned hereby transfers and assigns to the Pledgors, without recourse, representation or warranty, any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Patent Collateral under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as

Collateral Agent

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 069103 FRAME: 0631

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

United States Patents:

Title	Patent No.	Owner/Assignee
Substrate For Carrying Catalytic Particles	7897529	Lydall, Inc.
Blood Separation Media	8404194	Lydall, Inc.
Pleatable Composite Filter Media	8545607	Lydall, Inc.
Unitary Multi-Component Filter Media	6596109	Lydall, Inc.
Air Laid/Wet Laid Gas Filtration Media	6579350	Lydall, Inc.
Air Filtration Media And Processes For Manufacturing The Same	9211491	Lydall, Inc.
Wet-Laid Nonwoven Including Thermoplastic Fiber	10066342	Lydall, Inc.
Gasket Formed From Various Material	7905498	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Gasket Having Adhesive Element	8579299	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Gaskets With Selectively Positioned Seal Enhancement Zones	7014193	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Gasket With High Temperature Coating	9486833	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Lightweight Thermal Shield	9297596	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Lightweight Thermal Shield	9784404	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Lightweight Thermal Shield	RE48394	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Press-In-Place Gaskets and Fabrication Methods	9568102	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Conductive Filter Media	9072991	Southern Felt Company, Inc.
Conductive Filter Media	9085837	Southern Felt Company, Inc.

US-DOCS\153995563.1

Title	Patent No.	Owner/Assignee
Filter Medium for Manufacturing	9446337	Southern Felt Company,
Filters		Inc.
Pleatable Filter Media	9375666	Southern Felt Company,
		Inc.
Insulating Container And Methods Of	8955708	Lydall Performance
Making An Insulating Container		Materials (US), Inc.

United States Patent Applications:

Patent Title	App. No.	Owner/ Assignee
High Temperature Thermo-Acoustic Barrier With Low Smoke and Odor	15919484	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Gaskets With a Non-Compressible Core and One or More Compressible Layers	16433795	Lydall Performance Materials (US), Inc.
Cross-Lapped Multilayer Fibrous Batt and Method of Making the Same	16008073	Lydall, Inc.
Asymmetrical Stretch Composite for Pipe Liner	16208948	Lydall, Inc.
Thermal and Acoustic Fire Protection Felt	63/147,987	Southern Felt Company, Inc.

US-DOCS\153995563.1

RECORDED: 10/02/2024